
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive 
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
13 February 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in Council Chamber, Gibson Drive,  Kings Hill on Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 6 December 2023 
 

5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

13 - 20 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information) 
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

6. TM/23/03116/HH - 246 Butchers Lane, Mereworth, Maidstone  
 

21 - 30 

 Erection of a detached garge 
 

7. TM/23/00681/OAEA - Land part of Wrotham Water Farm off 
London Road, Wrotham, Sevenoaks  

 

31 - 98 

 Outline Application (all matters reserved except access): Construction of a secure 
24 hour truck stop facility for up to 200 HGVs incorporating fuel station; amenity 
building of up to 1100 sqm; creation of a new access to A20 via roundabout; 
landscaping and other associated works – Application supported by an 
Environmental Impact Assessment 
 

8. TM/23/01960/FL - Garage Block Rear of 1 To 7 Morris Close, 
East Malling, West Malling  

 

99 - 144 

 Demolition of existing garages and construction of 3 x 3 bed 5 person dwellings 
including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping (resubmission of 
23/00860/FL) 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. TM/23/01961/FL - Garage Block Rear of Blatchford Close, East 
Malling, West Malling  

 

145 - 188 

 Demolition of existing garages and construction of 3 x 3 bed 5 person  dwellings 
including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping (resubmission of 
23/00861/FL) 
 

10. TM/23/01962/FL - Garage Block Rear of Addison Close, East 
Malling, West Malling  

 

189 - 232 

 Demolition of existing garages and construction of 4 x 3 bed 5 person dwellings 
including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping (resubmission of 
23/00862/FL) 
 

11. TM/23/01974/FL - Garage Block Rear of Tyler Close, East 
Malling, West Malling  

 

233 - 278 

 Demolition of existing garages and construction of 3 x 2 bed 4 person dwellings 
including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping (resubmission of 
TM/23/00863/FL) 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

12. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

279 - 280 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

281 - 282 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr W E Palmer (Chair) 
Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr R P Betts 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
 

Cllr D Harman 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being hel
[...]
les: 

- Members in the Chamber should indicate to speak in the usual way and use the 

fixed microphones in front of them.  These need to be switched on when speaking 

or comments will not be heard by those participating online.  Please switch off 

microphones when not speaking. 

- If there any technical issues the meeting will be adjourned to try and rectify them.  

If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr B Banks, Cllr R P Betts,                       
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner,    
Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown, 
P Boxall and S Crisp. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 23/19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, for reasons of transparency Councillor 
T Dean advised of a potential conflict of interest in application 
TM/23/01006/FL (The Scared Crow, 79 Offham Road, West Malling) on 
the grounds that she lived 150 yards away from the site and decided that 
she would abstain from determining the matter.  She remained in the 
meeting to hear the debate but did not participate in the discussion or 
vote on the application. 
 

AP2 23/20    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 1 November 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 23/21    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 December 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 23/22    TM/23/00550/FL - 1 BOURNE VALE, PLAXTOL, SEVENOAKS  
 
Demolition of existing single storey double garage and erection of new 
detached 2 storey dwelling with rooms in roof and associated external 
works. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 
 
[Speakers: Councillor Mike Brewin (on behalf of Plaxtol Parish Council), 
Mr Marius Carboni, Mr Adam Stocker, Ms Angela Stocker, Mr Jonathon 
Tanner and Ms Christie Verrechia (members of the public) and Mr Rob 
Colley (on behalf of the applicant)] 
 

AP2 23/23    TM/23/01006/FL - THE SCARED CROW, 79 OFFHAM ROAD, WEST 
MALLING  
 
Change of use of existing pub to form 2 x 3 bed dwellings including 
erection of a first floor South West rear extension, two storey South East 
rear extension and associated alterations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environment 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) Amended Condition 3: 
 

No above ground development, excluding demolition works, shall 
take place until details and samples of materials to be used 
externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. Notwithstanding the details shown on the 
proposed block plan, this shall include boundary enclosures. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character and appearance of the existing building or the visual 
amenity of the locality. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 December 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

(2) Additional Informative 6: 
 

Members strongly encourage the applicant to retain the painted 
mural/sign to the front of the building as reference to the history of 
the building. 

 
[Speaker: Ms Jessica Hampson (on behalf of the applicant)] 
 

AP2 23/24    TM/21/00881/OA - MOD LAND SOUTH OF DISCOVERY DRIVE, 
KINGS HILL, WEST MALLING  
 
The Committee were advised that this item had been WITHDRAWN 
from the agenda. 
 

AP2 23/25    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
There were no updates in respect of planning appeals, public enquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

AP2 23/26    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.02 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AGN  Prior Notification: Agriculture (application suffix) 

AODN  Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn 

AONB  Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

APC1   Area 1 Planning Committee 

APC2   Area 2 Planning Committee 

APC3   Area 3 Planning Committee 

AT   Advertisement consent (application suffix) 

 

B 

BALI  British Association of Landscape Industries 

BPN   Building Preservation Notice 

BRE   Building Research Establishment 

 

C 

CA   Conservation Area (designated area) 

CCEASC KCC Screening Opinion (application suffix) 

CCEASP KCC Scoping Opinion (application suffix) 

CCG NHS Kent and Medway Group 

CNA   Consultation by Neighbouring Authority (application suffix) 

CPRE  Council for the Protection of Rural England 

CR3   County Regulation 3 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CR4  County Regulation 4 (application suffix – determined by KCC) 

CTRL  Channel Tunnel Rail Link (application suffix) 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

D 

DCLG  Department for Communities and Local Government 

DCMS  Department for Culture, Media and Sport 

DEEM  Deemed application (application suffix) 

DEFRA  Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

DEPN  Prior Notification: Demolition (application suffix) 

DfT  Department for Transport  

DLADPD  Development Land Allocations Development Plan Document 

DMPO  Development Management Procedure Order 

DPD   Development Plan Document 

DPHEH  Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

DR3   Distric
[...]
effects are also considered in the ES. ‘Residual effects’ are defined as 

those that remain after mitigation measures have been implemented. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

1.5 The submitted ES meets the requirements of the EIA regulations.  On this basis 

the contents and conclusions contained within the ES are considered throughout 

the detailed assessment of the scheme which follows. 

1.6 The application is made in outline, with all matters reserved except access. 

However, some fixed parameters on the size of the buildings are sought to provide 

certainty on the assessment of relevant impacts. For example, the amenity 

building would be to a maximum height of 6.2m, and the fuelling station is sought 

to a maximum of 7.3m. The general extent of the main aspects of the development 

are also provided, as noted the amenity building would be up to 1,100sqm. The 

final detail of the external design is reserved for future consideration, but these 

parameters, and the matters reserved for future consideration, could be 

conditioned if the application was recommended for approval. 

1.7 The application is a resubmission of the previously refused application 

TM/21/02648/OAEA.  The current application is supported by additional 

information to seek to overcome the previous reasons for refusal, which were as 

follows:- 

1. The proposal would constitute inappropriate development, harmful by definition, 

with a widespread and significant adverse loss of spatial and visual openness. It 

would further conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt, by 

encroaching into the countryside, and no very special circumstances have been 

demonstrated to clearly outweigh this harm, in conflict with policy CP3 of the 

Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy and paragraphs 137, 138, 147, 148, 149 and 

150 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

2. The development would harmfully erode the rural character and appearance of 

the area, and cause significant harm to the landscape setting of the Kent Downs 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty through the introduction of substantial areas 

of built form, hardstanding and artificial lighting, in conflict with policy CP7 and 

CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy, policy SQ1 of the Managing 

Development and the Environment Development Plan Document, paragraphs 176 

and 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework, and policies SD1, SD2, SD8, 

and MMP2 of the Kent Downs AONB Management plan.  

3. The proposal has not demonstrated that the development could be delivered 

without an unacceptable safety impact and severe residual cumulative impacts on 

the local and strategic highways network, in fundamental conflict with paragraphs 

110 and 111 of the National Planning Policy Framework, and policies CP2 of the 

Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy and SQ8 of the Managing Development and 

the Environment Development Plan Document.  

4. The development would result in harm to protected species through the 

provision of inadequate compensatory habitat, in conflict with policy NE3 of the 

Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan Document and 

paragraphs 174 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

Page 32



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

5. The proposal would harm the amenity of neighbouring properties from the 

overspill of headlights in conflict with policy CP7 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and 

Malling Core Strategy, policy SQ1 of the Managing Development and the 

Environment Development Plan Document and paragraph 185(c) of the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

1.8 The further information submitted in support of the current application expands on 

the need for the facility, additional highways information, additional ecological 

information and also measures to restrict overspill of headlights.  The merits of the 

content of this in
[...]
ess 

than substantial harm to the setting of nearby heritage assets, in the 

circumstances of this case. 

6.123 However, the totality of other harms, Green Belt and AONB, are substantial in 

quantum to the extent that they are overwhelmingly decisive in the final planning 

balance. These harms are not outweighed by the identified benefits of this 

scheme, particularly given the inherent problems with the scale of the proposed 

development at this sensitive location. It follows that very special circumstances do 

not exist to clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and the other harms, and 

the development as a whole is in conflict with the adopted development plan and 

national policy. No material considerations exist of sufficient weight to make a 

decision otherwise in accordance with the development plan, and therefore the 

application is recommended for refusal. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 

1 The proposal would constitute inappropriate development, harmful by definition, 

with a widespread and significant adverse loss of spatial and visual openness. It 

would further conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt, by 

encroaching into the countryside, and no very special circumstances have been 

Page 70



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

demonstrated to clearly outweigh this harm, in conflict with policy CP3 of the 

Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy and paragraphs 142, 143, 152, 153, 154 and 

155 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2 The development would harmfully erode the rural character and appearance of the 

area, and cause significant harm to the landscape setting of the Kent Downs Area 

of Outstanding Natural Beauty through the introduction of substantial areas of built 

form, hardstanding and artificial lighting, in conflict with policy CP7 and CP24 of 

the Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy, policy SQ1 of the Managing 

De
[...]
ern side of London 

 Road. Additionally, to the east is the boundary of the Kent Downs Area of 

 Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). There are no other relevant designations 

 covering the site, which lies outside of a flood zone, SSSI, Conservation Area or 

 settlement boundary. 

2.5 Despite the presence of significant concentrations of development to the east 

 and north, the site itself has a clearly different open and rural character, and 

 stands in contrast to these built-up parts, as a buffer to the surrounding open 

 countryside, limiting further incursion of development westward. 

2.6 The site has notable planning history as far back as the early 90’s. Under 

 application reference 92/10028/OUT, a broadly comparable form of development 

 comprising a motorist’s service area, filling station, restaurant, shop, toilets, AA 

 office, car & lorry parking was applied for. This development was dismissed on 

 appeal and remains an important material consideration, which is discussed in 

 subsequent sections of this statement. 

2.7 More recently, a directly comparable application was made under reference 

 TM/21/02648/OAEA, for more or less the same proposal. This application was 

 refused by Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (TMBC) for the following 

 reasons: 

 1. The proposal would constitute inappropriate development, harmful by 

  definition, with a widespread and significant adverse loss of spatial and 

  visual openness. It would further conflict with the purposes of including 

  land within the Green Belt, by encroaching into the countryside, and no 

  very special circumstances have been demonstrated to clearly outweigh 

  this harm, in conflict with policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and Malling Core 

  Strategy and paragraphs 137, 138, 147, 148, 149 and 150 of the National 

  Planning Policy Framework. 

 2. The development would harmfully erode the rural character and  

  appearance of the area, and cause significant harm to the l
[...]
nduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/23/03116/HH - 246 Butchers Lane, Mereworth, Maidstone
	Map

	7 TM/23/00681/OAEA - Land part of Wrotham Water Farm off London Road, Wrotham, Sevenoaks
	Map

	8 TM/23/01960/FL - Garage Block Rear of 1 To 7 Morris Close, East Malling, West Malling
	Map

	9 TM/23/01961/FL - Garage Block Rear of Blatchford Close, East Malling, West Malling
	Map

	10 TM/23/01962/FL - Garage Block Rear of Addison Close, East Malling, West Malling
	Map

	11 TM/23/01974/FL - Garage Block Rear of Tyler Close, East Malling, West Malling
	Map

	12 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S Crisp, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner,   
Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillor D Thornewell was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors D A S Davis and M A J Hood participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs T Dean, D Harman and J R S Lark. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 24/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For reasons of transparency, and on the advice of the Monitoring Officer, 
Councillors M Coffin and R Betts declared an Other Significant Interest 
on the grounds of being close friends of the landowner and Councillors 
W Palmer (Chair) and M Taylor declared a potential pre-determination 
and bias regarding application TM/23/00681/OAEA (Land part of 
Wrotham Water Farm off London Road, Wrotham, Sevenoaks).  After 
hearing the views of the members of the public they addressed the 
Committee before withdrawing from the meeting and took no part in the 
debate or vote.  The Vice-Chair, Councillor C Brown, chaired the 
meeting for this item. 
 

AP2 24/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 6 December 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 24/3    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 February 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP2 24/4    TM/23/03116/HH - 246 BUTCHERS LANE, MEREWORTH, 
MAIDSTONE  
 
Erection of a detached garage  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 
 
[Speaker: Ms Jessica Hampson (on behalf of the applicant) addressed 
the Committee in person] 
 

AP2 24/5    TM/23/00681/OAEA - LAND PART OF WROTHAM WATER FARM 
OFF LONDON ROAD, WROTHAM, SEVENOAKS  
 
Outline Application (all matters reserved except access): Construction of 
a secure 24 hour truck stop facility for up to 200 HGVs incorporating fuel 
station; amenity building of up to 1100 sqm; creation of a new access to 
A20 via roundabout; landscaping and other associated works – 
Application supported by an Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Roud, seconded by Cllr Banks that the 
application be approved on the grounds that very special circumstances 
could be demonstrated to outweigh the harm the proposed development 
would cause to the Green Belt and the landscape setting of the Kent 
Downs National Landscape Area on the basis of (1) the national need 
for lorry parking facilities on/near the Strategic Road Network in 
accordance with the recommendations from Department for Transport 
Circular 01/2022 that the maximum distance between motorway facilities 
providing HGV parking should be no more than 14 miles and the 
proposed development being situated in a location to meet the 
requirement; and (2) precedents of truck stops developed elsewhere in 
Green Belt and AONB.  This motion was defeated. 
 
RESOLVED:  That outline planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal would constitute inappropriate development, 

harmful by definition, with a widespread and significant adverse 
loss of spatial and visual openness. It would further conflict with 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 February 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

the purposes of including land within the Green Belt, by 
encroaching into the countryside, and no very special 
circumstances have been demonstrated to clearly outweigh this 
harm, in conflict with policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Core Strategy and paragraphs 142, 143, 152, 153, 154 and 155 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The development would harmfully erode the rural character and 

appearance of the area, and cause significant harm to the 
landscape setting of the Kent Downs National Landscape Area 
through the introduction of substantial areas of built form, 
hardstanding and artificial lighting, in conflict with policy CP7 and 
CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy, policy SQ1 of 
the Managing Development and the Environment Development 
Plan Document, paragraphs 182 and 135 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and policies SD1, SD2, SD8, and MMP2 of the 
Kent Downs AONB Management plan. 

 
[Speakers: Ms Jessica Hampson (on behalf of the alliance of Wrotham, 
Platt, Borough Green, Addington and Stansted Parish Councils), Mr 
Josh Nelson and Ms Nicola Stonebank (members of the public) and Ms 
Jess Lockwood (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in 
person] 
 

AP2 24/6    TM/23/01960/FL - GARAGE BLOCK REAR OF 1 TO 7 MORRIS 
CLOSE, EAST MALLING, WEST MALLING  
 
Demolition of existing garages and construction of 3 x 3 bed 5 person 
dwellings including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping 
(resubmission of 23/00860/FL) 
 
There was detailed discussion on the provision of parking spaces within 
the neighbourhood area and impact on existing residents in the vicinity 
of the site and concern was raised over the lack of communication in 
respect of the proposed development with the neighbouring properties.  
However, members acknowledged the significant need for affordable 
housing which was to be provided by this development.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) delegation to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health, in consultation with the Chair, to negotiate 
with the Applicant with a view to bring forward the timeframe for 
the development to begin from 3 years to an earlier period (within 
Condition 1); and 

 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 February 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

(2) Additional Informative 18: 
 
The Applicant is requested to share details of the Construction 
Management Plan with neighbouring properties of the site in 
advance of construction starting. 

 
[Speaker: Mr Dave Stengel (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in person] 
 

AP2 24/7    TM/23/01961/FL - GARAGE BLOCK REAR OF BLATCHFORD 
CLOSE, EAST MALLING, WEST MALLING  
 
Demolition of existing garages and construction of 3 x 3 bed 5 person 
dwellings including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping 
(resubmission of 23/00861/FL) 
 
There was detailed discussion on the provision of parking spaces within 
the neighbourhood area and impact on existing residents in the vicinity 
of the site and concern was raised over the lack of communication in 
respect of the proposed development with the neighbouring properties.  
However, members acknowledged the significant need for affordable 
housing which was to be provided by this development.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) delegation to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health, in consultation with the Chair, to negotiate 
with the Applicant with a view to bring forward the timeframe for 
the development to begin from 3 years to an earlier period (within 
Condition 1); and 

 
(2) Additional Informative 18: 

 
The Applicant is requested to share details of the Construction 
Management Plan with neighbouring properties of the site in 
advance of construction starting. 

 
[Speaker: Mr Dave Stengel (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in person] 
 

AP2 24/8    TM/23/01962/FL - GARAGE BLOCK REAR OF ADDISON CLOSE, 
EAST MALLING, WEST MALLING  
 
Demolition of existing garages and construction of 4 x 3 bed 5 person 
dwellings including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping 
(resubmission of 23/00862/FL) 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 February 2024 
 
 

 
5 

 

There was detailed discussion on the provision of parking spaces within 
the neighbourhood area and impact on existing residents in the vicinity 
of the site and concern was raised over the lack of communication in 
respect of the proposed development with the neighbouring properties.  
However, members acknowledged the significant need for affordable 
housing which was to be provided by this development.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) delegation to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health, in consultation with the Chair, to negotiate 
with the Applicant with a view to bring forward the timeframe for 
the development to begin from 3 years to an earlier period (within 
Condition 1); and 

 
(2) Additional Informative 16: 

 
The Applicant is requested to share details of the Construction 
Management Plan with neighbouring properties of the site in 
advance of construction starting. 

 
[Speaker: Mr Dave Stengel (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in person] 
 

AP2 24/9    TM/23/01974/FL - GARAGE BLOCK REAR OF TYLER CLOSE, 
EAST MALLING, WEST MALLING  
 
Demolition of existing garages and construction of 3 x 2 bed 4 person 
dwellings including car parking, cycle parking, refuse and landscaping 
(resubmission of TM/23/00863/FL) 
 
There was detailed discussion on the provision of parking spaces within 
the neighbourhood area and impact on existing residents in the vicinity 
of the site and concern was raised over the lack of communication in 
respect of the proposed development with the neighbouring properties.  
However, members acknowledged the significant need for affordable 
housing which was to be provided by this development.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to: 
 
(1) delegation to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health, in consultation with the Chair, to negotiate 
with the Applicant with a view to bring forward the timeframe for 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 February 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

the development to begin from 3 years to an earlier period (within 
Condition 1); and 

 
(2) Additional Informative 16: 

 
The Applicant is requested to share details of the Construction 
Management Plan with neighbouring properties of the site in 
advance of construction starting. 

 
[Speakers: Ms Amy Falconer (member of the public) and Mr Dave 
Stengel (on behalf of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in person] 
 

AP2 24/10    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
There were no updates in respect of planning appeals, public enquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee.  
The Head of Planning (James Bailey) commented that updates would be 
reported to future meetings. 
 

AP2 24/11    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm  
 
 


